#### RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF EDUCATION OF

### RIVER FOREST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 90

# AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING JOINT REPRESENTATION TO THE DUPAGE/WEST COOK REGIONAL SPECIAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Education ("the Board") is a member of the DuPage/West Cook Regional Special Education Association (hereinafter "D/WC") which operates under an Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement (hereinafter "D/WC Agreement"); and

**WHEREAS,** the D/WC Agreement states that the D/WC Board shall consist of either Superintendents or State Approved Directors of Special Education, and provides for representation as follows:

- 1. Each Special Education Cooperative appoints one representative and one alternate to the D/WC Board.
- 2. Each independent Member School District ("ISD") that has a district enrollment of at least 5,000 students (based on the most recent ISBE Enrollment and Housing Report) and its own comprehensive plan for special education is eligible to appoint one representative and one alternate to the D/WC Board.
- 3. An ISD that appointed one representative and one alternate to the D/WC Board under the Articles of Agreement Amended and Adopted July 1, 2006 ("Pre-July 1, 2006 ISD"), remains eligible to appoint one representative and one alternate without regard to district enrollment.
- 4. If more than one ISD (i.e., which is not a Pre-July 1, 2006 ISD) is ineligible to appoint one representative and one alternate to the D/WC Board based on the most recent Enrollment and Housing Report, those districts may together appoint one representative and one alternate.
- 5. An ISD which is ineligible to appoint one representative and one alternate to the D/WC Board may enter into an agreement with one or more other such ISDs to appoint one representative and one alternate provided that such districts have a combined aggregate enrollment of at least 5,000 students based on the most recent Enrollment and Housing Report.

**WHEREAS,** the D/WC Agreement further states that the election described in #5 (above) shall be made on a fiscal year basis (July 1 - June 30), and that each ISD entering into such agreement shall, prior to July 1 every three (3) years, provide the D/WC Board with a resolution approved by its Board of Education which authorizes such representation; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to the D/WC Agreement provision described in #5, above, the Board wishes to enter into an agreement with the other ISD(s) identified herein to appoint one representative and one alternate to the D/WC Board; and

**WHEREAS,** the Board and the other ISD(s) identified herein have a combined aggregate enrollment of at least 5,000 students based on the most recent ISBE Enrollment and Housing Report; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board has determined that the joint representation provided for herein would be in the best interests of the Board;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it, and the same is hereby resolved by the Board as follows:

The Board hereby agrees to join with the following ISD(s) to appoint a representative and alternate to the D/WC Board:

Forest Park District 91, Berwyn North District 98, Berwyn South District 100

2. The Board hereby authorizes and approves the appointment of the following representative and alternate to the D/WC Board, to represent the Board and the ISD(s) identified in Section 1:

Name and title of representative: MARIA MCCARTHY--D98

Name and title of alternate: MICHELLE HOPPER--D91

- The appointment of the representative and alternate (identified in Section 2) to the D/WC Board shall 3. be effective after approval by all ISDs identified in Section 1.
- 4. The appointment of the representative and alternate (identified in Section 2) to the D/WC Board shall be effective on a fiscal year basis (July 1 to June 30) for the following school years:

2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22
[list all school years, not to exceed three]

The President and Secretary of the Board are hereby authorized to execute this Resolution and cause a copy to be submitted to the D/WC Board Chairperson and Secretary.

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage. 6.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Member	moved that the foregoing Resolution be adopted and Member
	seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote being taken, the members voted as
follows:	
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
The President declared the motion ca	rried and the Resolution duly adopted.
	BOARD OF EDUCATION OF RIVER FOREST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 90,
	COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
	By:President
Attest:Secretary	

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF	)	

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of River Forest Elementary School District 90, Cook County, Illinois ("the Board"), and as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board.

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board at its meeting held on the 23rd day of September, 2019, said Resolution entitled:

### RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF EDUCATION OF

### RIVER FOREST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 90

# AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING JOINT REPRESENTATION TO THE DUPAGE/WEST COOK REGIONAL SPECIAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

a true, correct and complete copy of which said Resolution as adopted at said meeting appears in the minutes of said meeting.

I do further certify that the roll call vote taken adopting said Resolution was conducted openly, that said meeting was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the applicable provisions of the *Open Meetings Act* of the State of Illinois, as amended, and that the Board of Education has complied with all of the applicable provisions of said *Act* and with all of the procedural rules of the Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto af	ffix my official signature this day of	, 20
	Secretary, Board of Education of	
	County, Illinois	District,
	Secretary	